13C n.m,r, study of poly[(S)-5-methyl-1-
heptene] and poly(1-heptene) prepared by
Ziegler-Natta catalyst
M. Delfini
Istituto di Chimica e Tecnologia dei Radioelementi de/CNR, Padova, Italy
and M. E. Di Cocco
Dipartimento di Chimica, Universita "La Sapienza ; Piazzale A/do Moro, Roma, Italy
and M. Paci

poly[(S)-5-met hyl- 1-heptene] (P5MH)
Chemical shifts (ppm)
Numbering system of Assign- Multi-
the monomeric unit Calc. Obs. ment plicity
- -  ICH-2CH2-  10.87 11.29 C 7 q
I 19.14 19.24 C 5, q
3CH2 29.60 29.39 C 6 t
I 32.28 31.87 C a t
4CH2
I 32.91 32.37 C 1 d
5CH_5 CH 3 33.72 33.07 C4 t
I 34.59 34.76 C 5 d
6CH2 39.23 39.93 C2 t
I
7CH3
Table 3 Calculated and observed chemical shifts at 50.28 MHz as well
as the relative assignment of the carbon a toms for the monomeric unit in
poly(1-heptene) (P1H)
Chemical shifts (ppm)
Numbering system of Assign- Multi-
the monomeric unit Calc. Obs. ment plicity
- -  ICH-2CH2 13.83 13.77 C7 q
[ 22.65 22.43 C6 t
3CH2 27.27 25.91 C 4 t
I 32.65 {C 5
4CH2 32.17 t + d
I 32.91 C 1
5CH2 34.17 34.66 C 3 t
I 39.23 40.13 Cz t
6CH2
I
7CH3
purity of 5MH used, thus confirming that no racemization
of the monomer occurs during the polymerization
process ~ 7.
The resonances of methine C t and methylene C z
carbon atoms in the main chain can be used in principle
for tacticity evaluation 18. In the present case only the C 2
signal at 39.93 ppm is useful for such analysis due to the
partial overlapping of the C~ signal with C a and Ca peaks
(Figure 1). The observed slight broadening of the C2 signal
must be related to the presence of a rather low amount of
configurational defects in the main chain, the very high
optical purity of 5MH used excluding any influence
deriving from configurational irregularities in the side
chains. However the C 2 resonances show a well defined
signal indicative of high stereoregularity in the main
chain. A shoulder at 40.40 ppm is also present and may be
reasonably attributed to tacticity effects. A qualitative
assignment of the resonances in terms of stereoisomerism
has been also done on the basis of 13C n,m.r, spectra of
substituted vinyl polymers such as atactic and isotactic
polypropylene t9 and poly(octadecylethylene) 2°.
A rather high degree of isotacticity (80-85%) can be
avaluated in terms of diads from the relative intensities
of the peak at 39.93 ppm and the shoulder at 4.40 ppm. The
weak resonances at 22.7, 27.9, 31.35 and 39.6 ppm are
attributed to the carbon atoms of isobutyl end groups
deriving from the catalytic systerh, whose content is
appreciable because of the rather low molecular weight of
the P5MH sample.
In the case of isotactic P1H a superimposition of the
resonances of methine carbon atom C~ in the main chain
and of methylene carbon atom C 5 in the side chains
N.m.r. study of P5MH and PI  H. M Delfini et al.
occurs at 32.17 ppm (Table 3). The calculated chemical
shifts indicate a small difference and 13C T1 relaxation
times measurement (Table 5) was unable to distinguish the
two carbon atoms, only the longer component of the
relaxation being evidenced. However, this iast technique
confirms the assignment of the other carbon atoms
proposed on the basis of calculated spectra and off-
resonance experiments (Table 3).
On the basis of C2 resonance (Figure 2) P1H shows an
isotacticity degree similar to that observed for P5MH,
indicating that the presence in 5MH of one single absolute
configuration asymmetric carbon atom in 7 position with
respect to the double bond does not appreciably affect the
stereoregulation mechanism in the main chain.
Dynamic parameters
The ~3C n.m.r, spin-lattice relaxation time 7"1 and
nuclear Overhauser enhancement factor (NOEF) have
been measured for the individual carbon atoms of both
P5MH and P1H in CDC13 solution (samples A and B,
Table 1). The obtained values are reported in Tables 4 and